Business and Industry – We incurred bank loans and other borrowings to invest in the

expansion of our equipment fleet during the Track Record Period. Changes in interest rates of

such bank loans and other borrowings could have a material adverse impact on our business,

results of operations and financial condition.”

We conduct sensitivity analysis on interest rate to measure the potential impact of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates on profit and profit margin, assuming all other

variables were constant. Assuming a parallel change in interest rate without taking into account

any possible risk management activities that may be taken by management to reduce the

relevant risks, our sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Year ended December 31,
Four months

ended April 30,

2020 2021 2022 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Changes in
interest rates

Decrease 100 basis

point 8,613 1.4 8,295 1.1 8,476 1.2 2,805 1.2
Decrease 50 basis

point 4,307 0.7 4,148 0.6 4,238 0.6 1,403 0.6
Increase 50 basis

point (4,307) (0.7) (4,148) (0.6) (4,238) (0.6) (1,403) (0.6)
Increase 100 basis

point (8,613) (1.4) (8,295) (1.1) (8,476) (1.2) (2,805) (1.2)

SUMMARY

– 10 –

The following table sets forth the movement of the number of intralogistics equipment by

ownership during the Track Record Period:

Year ended December 31,
Four months

ended April 30,

2020 2021 2022 2023

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Equipment Volume at the
Beginning of the
Year/Period 23,664 1,419 30,473 740 36,040 217 38,836 309

Increase(1) 7,215 567 6,773 587 4,640 677 2,186 116
Decrease(2) 406 1,246 1,206 1,110 1,844 585 628 175
Equipment Volume at the

End of the Year/Period 30,473 740 36,040 217 38,836 309 40,394 250

Notes:

1. The increase in self-owned intralogistics equipment represented newly procured from suppliers or obtained by
way of finance leasing arrangement; the increase in leased intralogistics equipment represented newly leased
equipment from equipment rental companies.

2. The decrease in self-owned intralogistics equipment represented used equipment sold to end users; the
decrease in leased intralogistics equipment represented equipment returned to the lessors at the end of the lease
terms.

In October 2021, the State Council of China set the target to optimize energy consumption

structure, boost low-carbon transformation in use of energy, and increase the consumption ratio

[…]

Business and Industry – We incurred bank loans and other borrowings to invest in the

expansion of our equipment fleet during the Track Record Period. Changes in interest rates of

such bank loans and other borrowings could have a material adverse impact on our business,

results of operations and financial condition.”

BUSINESS

– 200 –

We conduct sensitivity analysis on interest rate to measure the potential impact of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates on profit and profit margin, assuming all other

variables were constant. Assuming a parallel change in interest rate without taking into account

any possible risk management activities that may be taken by management to reduce the

relevant risks, our sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Year ended December 31,
Four months

ended April 30,

2020 2021 2022 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in net
profit

margin

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Changes in
interest rates

Decrease 100 basis

point 8,613 1.4 8,295 1.1 8,476 1.2 2,805 1.2
Decrease 50 basis

point 4,307 0.7 4,148 0.6 4,238 0.6 1,403 0.6
Increase 50 basis

point (4,307) (0.7) (4,148) (0.6) (4,238) (0.6) (1,403) (0.6)
Increase 100 basis

point (8,613) (1.4) (8,295) (1.1) (8,476) (1.2) (2,805) (1.2)

The following table sets forth the movement of the number of intralogistics equipment by

ownership during the Track Record Period:

Year ended December 31,
Four months

ended April 30,

2020 2021 2022 2023

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Self-
owned Leased

Equipment Volume at the
Beginning of the
Year/Period 23,664 1,419 30,473 740 36,040 217 38,836 309

Increase(1) 7,215 567 6,773 587 4,640 677 2,186 116
Decrease(2) 406 1,246 1,206 1,110 1,844 585 628 175
Equipment Volume at the

End of the Year/Period 30,473 740 36,040 217 38,836 309 40,394 250

BUSINESS

– 201 –

Notes:

1. The increase in self-owned intralogistics equipment represented newly procured from suppliers or obtained by
way of finance leasing arrangement; the increase in leased intralogistics equipment represented newly leased
equipment from equipment rental companies.

2. The decrease in self-owned intralogistics equipment represented used equipment sold to end users; and the
decrease in leased intralogistics equipment represented equipment returned to the lessors at the end of the lease
terms.

A summary of key terms of short-term leasing agreements with third-party rental